Company�s student loan assets. Revenues are primarily generated from the Company�s earnings from the spread,
referred to as the Company�s student loan spread, between the yield received on the student loan portfolio and the costs
associated with originating, acquiring, financing, servicing, and managing the student loan portfolio. The Company
generates student loan assets through direct origination or through acquisitions. The student loan assets are held in a
series of education lending subsidiaries designed specifically for this purpose.
In addition to the student loan portfolio, all costs and activity associated with the generation of assets, funding of those
assets, and maintenance of the debt transactions are included in this segment. This includes derivative activity and the
related derivative market value and foreign currency adjustments. The Company is also able to leverage its capital
market expertise by providing investment advisory services and other related services to third parties through a
licensed broker-dealer subsidiary. Revenues and expenses for those functions are also included in the Asset
Generation and Management segment.
Student Loan Portfolio
The table below outlines the components of the Company�s student loan portfolio:

As of September 30, 2008 As of December 31, 2007
Dollars Percent Dollars Percent

Federally insured: (a) (b)
Stafford
Originated prior to 10/1/07 $ 6,780,214 25.7% $ 6,624,009 24.8%
Originated on or after 10/1/07 689,097 2.6 101,901 0.4
PLUS/SLS
Originated prior to 10/1/07 428,037 1.6 414,708 1.5
Originated on or after 10/1/07 85,066 0.3 15,233 0.1
Consolidation
Originated prior to 10/1/07 17,427,448 66.2 18,646,993 69.8
Originated on or after 10/1/07 316,031 1.2 251,554 0.9
Non-federally insured 275,520 1.0 274,815 1.0

Total 26,001,413 98.6 26,329,213 98.5

Unamortized premiums and deferred origination
costs 423,926 1.6 452,501 1.7
Allowance for loan losses:
Allowance � federally insured (24,366) (0.1) (24,534) (0.1)
Allowance � non-federally insured (24,704) (0.1) (21,058) (0.1)

$ 26,376,269 100.0% $ 26,736,122 100.0%

(a) The College
Cost Reduction
Act reduced the
yield on
federally
insured loans
originated on or

Edgar Filing: NELNET INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 115

after October 1,
2007. As of
September 30,
2008 and
December 31,
2007,
$221.6 million
and
$278.9 million,
respectively, of
federally
insured student
loans are
excluded from
the above table
as these loans
are accounted
for as
participation
interests sold
under an
agreement with
Union Bank
which is further
discussed in
note 7 of the
Company�s
consolidated
financial
statements
included in this
Quarterly
Report. As of
September 30,
2008, $172.6

[…]

increases in
interest rates.

The net effect of
the offsetting
derivatives
discussed above
was to lock in a
series of future
income streams
on underlying
trades through
their respective
maturity dates.
The net
settlements on
these derivatives
are included in
�interest rate
swaps � other.� In
August 2007,
the Company
terminated these
derivatives for
net proceeds of
$50.8 million.

Sensitivity Analysis
The following tables summarize the effect on the Company�s earnings, based upon a sensitivity analysis performed by
the Company assuming a hypothetical increase and decrease in interest rates of 100 basis points and an increase in
interest rates of 200 basis points while funding spreads remain constant. The effect on earnings was performed on the
Company�s variable-rate assets and liabilities. The analysis includes the effects of the Company�s interest rate and basis
swaps in existence during these periods. As a result of the Company�s interest rate management activities, the
Company expects such a change in pre-tax net income resulting from a 100 basis point increase or decrease or a 200
basis point increase in interest rates would not result in a proportional decrease in net income.

Three months ended September 30, 2008
Change from
decrease of 100

Change from increase of
100

Change from increase of
200

basis points basis points basis points
Dollar Percent Dollar Percent Dollar Percent

(dollars in thousands)
Effect on earnings:
Increase (decrease) in
pre-tax net income before
impact of derivative
settlements $ 8,803 23.3% (2,299) (6.1)% (3,170) (8.4)%
Impact of derivative
settlements (3,101) (8.2) 3,100 8.2 6,201 16.4

$ 5,702 15.1% 801 2.1% 3,031 8.0%

Edgar Filing: NELNET INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 163

Increase in net income
before taxes

Increase in basic and
diluted earning per share $ 0.07 0.01 0.04

Three months ended September 30, 2007
Change from
decrease of 100

Change from increase of
100

Change from increase of
200

basis points basis points basis points
Dollar Percent Dollar Percent Dollar Percent

(dollars in thousands)
Effect on earnings:
Increase in pre-tax net
income before impact of
derivative settlements $ 7,557 27.7% 159 0.6% 1,395 5.1%
Impact of derivative
settlements � � � � � �

Increase in net income
before taxes $ 7,557 27.7% 159 0.6% 1,395 5.1%

Increase in basic and
diluted earning per share $ 0.09 � 0.02

Nine months ended September 30, 2008
Change from
decrease of 100

Change from increase of
100

Change from increase of
200

basis points basis points basis points
Dollar Percent Dollar Percent Dollar Percent

(dollars in thousands)
Effect on earnings:
Increase (decrease) in
pre-tax net income before
impact of derivative
settlements $ 33,585 2,205.2% (33,585) (2,205.2)% (46,123) (3,028.4)%
Impact of derivative
settlements (8,141) (534.5) 8,141 534.5 16,282 1,069.1

Increase (decrease) in net
income before taxes $ 25,444 1,670.7% (25,444) (1,670.7)% (29,841) (1,959.3)%

Increase (decrease) in
basic and diluted earning
per share $ 0.33 (0.33) (0.38)

Nine months ended September 30, 2007

Edgar Filing: NELNET INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 164

Change from
decrease of 100

Change from increase of
100

Change from increase of
200

basis points basis points basis points
Dollar Percent Dollar Percent Dollar Percent

(dollars in thousands)
Effect on earnings:
Increase in pre-tax net
income before impact of
derivative settlements $ 15,170 58.0% 8,858 33.9% 20,980 80.2%
Impact of derivative
settlements � � � � � �

Increase in net income
before taxes $ 15,170 58.0% 8,858 33.9% 20,980 80.2%

Increase in basic and
diluted earning per share $ 0.20 0.12 0.27

71

Edgar Filing: NELNET INC - Form 10-Q